INDUSTRIAL LIQUID WASTE DISPOSAL STUDY

SAMSUWADIHERMAN BIN YUSOF
(2000337951)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the award

of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) Mechanical

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

OCTOBER 2003



ABSTRACT

The project is the studied of the liquid waste disposal that is being practiced
in Malaysia. For the available time of the project, we concentrate on two types of
liquid wastes that are used motor oil and used cooking oil. They are classified under
Types ‘A’ waste (Mineral Oils Waste) based on Akta Kualiti Alam Sekeliling 1974
(Akta 127) and (organic oil and oil waste) based on and Environmental Protection
Agency (1990) 40 Code of Federal Regulation, Washington D.C.

We have collected the information through industrial visits, referred books,
journals, and Department of Environment Malaysia (DOE) annual reports. We also
personally interviewed DOE representative.

From this information, we understand that the mineral oil wastes are recycled
by sedimentation and filtration. Sedimentation is the physical treatment applied to
used motor oils at the first stage. In this process, the sludge is separated from
sludgy oils. After that, some of the free sludge oil is directly used by the licence
incinerator operator such as cement industry and steel manufacturing industry. The
remaining free sludge oil is applied re-refining process and used as low grade motor
oil lubricant.

Meanwhile the typical physical treatment to the used cooking oil is by
filtration. After that, the sludge directly sent to Waste Management Centre (WMC),
Kualiti Alam Sdn. Bhd. for disposal. The filtered oil is processed through whitening
process so that it can be re-used again. This “whitening process” is the process that
is the colour changer from dark dirty to pure virgin oils.

Incineration is the best ways to dispose because of its high carbon content
and provide more heat. The availability of these wastes requires more incinerators.

Finally we concluded that the disposed process of the mineral oil waste is

well treated and controlled. The present acts are enough for controlling the disposal.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
ABSTRACT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
LIST OF TABLES Vi
LIST OF FIGURES Vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Viii
CHAPTER | INTRODUCTION
1.0 Introduction 1
11 Definition of Waste 2

12 Procedure of Waste Classification
121 Atomic Absorption Spectrometer
1.2.2 Bomb Calorimeter Test

123 Toxicity Characteristic Leaching

Procedure 4
13 Classification of Waste 5
1.3.1 EPA Classification 5

1.3.1.1 Types of Waste that been
Established 6



1.3.2 DOE Malaysia Classification

1.4  Type of Industrial Waste Disposal that been
Study
141 Example of Liquid Industrial
Waste in Malaysia

CHAPTER I MANAGING THE USED MINERAL OIL WASTE

2.0 Licenses from DOE
2.0.1 Collection of Scheduled Waste
Generated reported to DOE

21 Typical Cycle of Mineral Oils Waste.
2.1.1 Cycle of the Used Motor Oils.

2.1.1.1 Typical Contaminant

Of Used Motor Oils

2.1.2 Cycle of the Used Cooking Oils

CHAPTER 1l TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL METHOD
3.0 Treatment Provides in Malaysia
31 Incineration

311 Incineration Process

32 Physical Treatment (PT)
3.21 Sedimentation Process

3.2.2 Filtration Process

33 Solidification Treatment
34 Secure Landfill

14
14

15
17

20

20
21

22
23
24

25
26



CHAPTER IV

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix 1A
Appendix 1B
Appendix 1C
Appendix 1D
Appendix 4A
Appendix 4B

Appendix 4C
Appendix 4D

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

4.0 Government Planning, Policy and Control

41 Recommendation
411 Incinerator Plant Enhancement
4.1.2  Enhance Awareness to Al Community
4.1.3  Find New Solution for Secure Landfill
4.1.4  The Industrial Studies

4.2 Conclusion

Acts That Being Practiced In Malaysia

Guidelines for Waste Evaluation

TCLP Procedure

Scheduled Wastes from Non-Specific Sources

General Licensing Requirements for Business or Industry
List of Regulations And Orders Enforced The
Environmental Quality Act 1974 by the Department Of
Environment

Detail Calculation

The Cost To Burn The Waste

28

30
30
30
31
31

31

33

35
37
39
40

56
57
59



	A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the awardof Bachelor Engineering (Hons) Mechanical
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	Chapter One
	INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Definition of Waste
	1.2 Procedure of Waste Classification
	1.2.1 Atomic Absorption Spectrometer
	1.2.2 Bomb Calorimeter Test
	1.2.3 Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP)

	1.3 Classification of Waste
	1.3.1 EPA Classification
	1.3.2 DOE Malaysia Classification

	1.4 Type of Industrial Waste Disposal that been study
	1.4.1 Example of Liquid Industrial Waste in Malaysia.


	Chapter Two
	MANAGING THE USED MINERAL OILS
	2.0 Licenses from DOE
	2.0.1 Collection of Scheduled Waste Generated Reported to DOE

	2.1 Typical Cycle of Mineral Oils Waste.
	2.1.1 Cycle of the Used Motor Oils
	2.1.2 Cycle of The Used Cooking Oils


	Chapter Three
	TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL METHOD
	3.0 Treatment Provided in Malaysia
	3.1 Incineration
	3.1.1 Incineration Process

	3.2 Physical Treatment (PT)
	3.2.1 Sedimentation Process
	3.2.2 Filtration Process

	3.3 Solidification Treatment
	3.4 Secure Landfill

	Chapter Four
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	4.0 Government Planning, Policy and Control
	4.1 Recommendation
	4.1.1 Incinerator Plant Enhancement
	4.1.2 Enhance Awareness to All Community
	4.1.3 Find New Solution for Secure Landfill
	4.1.4 The Industrial Studies

	4.2 Conclusion

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



