

INDUSTRIAL LIQUID WASTE DISPOSAL STUDY

SAMSUWADIHERMAN BIN YUSOF (2000337951)

A thesis submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the award of Bachelor Engineering (Hons) Mechanical

1.0

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)

OCTOBER 2003

ABSTRACT

The project is the studied of the liquid waste disposal that is being practiced in Malaysia. For the available time of the project, we concentrate on two types of liquid wastes that are used motor oil and used cooking oil. They are classified under Types 'A' waste (Mineral Oils Waste) based on Akta Kualiti Alam Sekeliling 1974 (Akta 127) and (organic oil and oil waste) based on and Environmental Protection Agency (1990) 40 Code of Federal Regulation, Washington D.C.

We have collected the information through industrial visits, referred books, journals, and Department of Environment Malaysia (DOE) annual reports. We also personally interviewed DOE representative.

From this information, we understand that the mineral oil wastes are recycled by sedimentation and filtration. Sedimentation is the physical treatment applied to used motor oils at the first stage. In this process, the sludge is separated from sludgy oils. After that, some of the free sludge oil is directly used by the licence incinerator operator such as cement industry and steel manufacturing industry. The remaining free sludge oil is applied re-refining process and used as low grade motor oil lubricant.

Meanwhile the typical physical treatment to the used cooking oil is by filtration. After that, the sludge directly sent to Waste Management Centre (WMC), Kualiti Alam Sdn. Bhd. for disposal. The filtered oil is processed through whitening process so that it can be re-used again. This "whitening process" is the process that is the colour changer from dark dirty to pure virgin oils.

Incineration is the best ways to dispose because of its high carbon content and provide more heat. The availability of these wastes requires more incinerators.

Finally we concluded that the disposed process of the mineral oil waste is well treated and controlled. The present acts are enough for controlling the disposal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
ABSTRACT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	İİİ
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii

CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION

1.0	Introducti	on	1
1.1	Definition of Waste		
1.2	Procedure of Waste Classification		
	1.2.1	Atomic Absorption Spectrometer	3
	1.2.2	Bomb Calorimeter Test	3
	1.2.3	Toxicity Characteristic Leaching	
		Procedure	4
1.3	Classification of Waste		
	1.3.1	EPA Classification	5
	1.3.1.1	Types of Waste that been	
		Established	6

		1.3.2	DOE Malaysia Classification	7
	1.4	Type of I	ndustrial Waste Disposal that been	
		Study		9
		1.4.1	Example of Liquid Industrial	
			Waste in Malaysia	9
CHAPTER II	MAN	AGING TH	IE USED MINERAL OIL WASTE	
	2.0	Licens	es from DOE	11
		2.0.1	Collection of Scheduled Waste	
			Generated reported to DOE	11
	2.1	Typica	I Cycle of Mineral Oils Waste.	14
		2.1.1 0	Cycle of the Used Motor Oils.	14
			2.1.1.1 Typical Contaminant	
			Of Used Motor Oils	15
		2.1.2 0	Cycle of the Used Cooking Oils	17
CHAPTER III	TRE	ATMENT A	ND DISPOSAL METHOD	
	3.0	Treatm	nent Provides in Malaysia	20
	3.1	Inciner	ation	20
		3.1.1	Incineration Process	21

3.2	Physic	22	
	3.2.1	Sedimentation Process	23
	3.2.2	Filtration Process	24
3.3	Solidifi	cation Treatment	25
3.4	Secure Landfill		26

CHAPTER IV CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

4.0	Goverr	nment Planning, Policy and Control	28
4.1	Recommendation		
	4.1.1	Incinerator Plant Enhancement	30
	4.1.2	Enhance Awareness to All Community	30
	4.1.3	Find New Solution for Secure Landfill	31
	4.1.4	The Industrial Studies	31
4.2	Conclu	sion	31

33

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Appendix 1A	Acts That Being Practiced In Malaysia	35
Appendix 1B	Guidelines for Waste Evaluation	37
Appendix 1C	TCLP Procedure	39
Appendix 1D	Scheduled Wastes from Non-Specific Sources	40
Appendix 4A	General Licensing Requirements for Business or Industry	49
Appendix 4B	List of Regulations And Orders Enforced The	
	Environmental Quality Act 1974 by the Department Of	
	Environment	56
Appendix 4C	Detail Calculation	57
Appendix 4D	The Cost To Burn The Waste	59